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HBF RESPONSE TO THE DEFRA CONSULATION

REVIEW OF ENGLAND’S WASTE STRATEGY
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A new strategy

Question 1: Please state your views on the overall approach for the revised strategy set out in this document and any other points you wish to make. (You may like to respond to this question once you have considered the rest of the document and the other questions.)    

The HBF welcomes a review of England’s Waste strategy, given the plethora of new regulations and confusion over their interpretation.  It would, however, seem appropriate to pursue a national strategy for the UK rather than just England. The consultation also appears to be designed from the waste disposal industry’s viewpoint rather than taking the wider view. 
Question 2: What are your views on proposed national household recycling and composting targets and the level they should be set at?

As we have often stated, the imposition of targets, assuming that there is a sufficient lead in time to their implementation, can be an effective way of increasing standards.  However, as with so many such proposals, the issue of consumer behaviour remains to be addressed.

Question 3: What are your views on setting municipal waste total recovery targets?

See above.

Question 4: What are your views on proposed targets for the land filling of commercial and industrial waste and the level they should be set at?

There is little point in setting targets for reductions in landfill without a coordinated strategy for developing comprehensive recycling alternatives.  Until Defra has a definition of waste to act as a benchmark, waste management will always be subject to subjective and variable interpretations.  As far as the house building industry is concerned it is of supreme importance to address the issues of waste management in a practicable and efficient way to maximise the redevelopment of Brownfield land.  At present, not only does the existence of a waste management license blight the potential for the remediation of a site but it also operates as a disincentive (if not a prohibition) to the recycling of materials that could and would otherwise be reused.

The policy framework

Question 5: What further specific improvements, if any, would you like to see to the regulatory framework?

There are too many and too complicated sets of regulations in this country and different regulations overlap and contradict each other.   The HBF has already proposed a way of streamlining waste management and licensing arrangements, which was discussed by the Remediation Licensing Task Force.

Question 6: What scope is there for extending the “stewardship” or responsibility of producers and retailers for the impacts of the products they manufacture and sell, and which key products or sectors should be explored?

Again, there is a limit to the control that a producer/retailer can exercise over the behaviour of the consumer.  

Question 7: What are your views on seeking voluntary agreements as an alternative to statutory approaches?

Voluntary agreements are always likely to be more successful in generating enthusiasm, however, unless such agreements were generally accepted no company would wish to operate in a way that set it at a disadvantage compared with its competitors.

Question 8:  How effectively do current prices drive the behaviour of those involved in preventing, producing or managing waste?

Commercially cost is always the major driver in decision-making.  However, with waste management, the uncertainty associated with alternative remediation technologies and licensing reqruiements may mean that, in some circumstances, landfill, however expensive, may still seem a more efficient option.

Question 9: Are there further tradable allowance (or other) schemes that could be developed to help the market deliver environmental outcomes more efficiently?

Tax concessions are always a good incentive.

Question 10: Should there be greater effort to encourage waste prevention and minimisation relative to recycling and, if so, how should this be done?

It is difficult to envisage how a capitalist economy can offer sufficient incentives for behavioural change.  The manufacture of more durable goods, for instance, does not necessarily have greater whole life cost to the consumer but would require a greater initial outlay in a society that has become accustomed to equating value with cost.  If recycled goods were cheaper the consumer might buy them. 
Question 11: How can businesses be engaged in their capacity as purchasers and providers of services?

Again incentives are the key.  

Question 12: What more can the Government do to provide an example in its own waste management and product procurement policies to reduce waste and waste impacts?

Government Departments could set an example by their actions rather than by setting limits on procurement.
Question 13: What are the information gaps requiring waste management-related research in the short and long-term?

There is no shortage of research. There is however, a shortage of knowledgeable policy makers.

Waste Prevention in the context of sustainable consumption and production.

Question 14: What products and material do you consider should be priorities for action to reduce waste and waste impacts?

It would be easy to single out packaging materials but care must be taken to ensure that this does not affect the safety or durability of the packaged materials.  Not all packaging is superfluous and again, the definitions in use are variable and subjective.  All industries are cost-driven but financial incentives alone are not enough to bring change - a more expensive option that offers less risk may well be preferred to a cheaper but uncertain one.  For instance, the vagaries of the current waste management system are a disincentive to on-site remediation because of the uncertainty (due to inconsistency) of the EA’s and licensing requirements. 

Question 15: What is the scope for reducing waste and achieving more efficient resource use at the product design phase?

Perception of customer demand and cost are the two drivers for changing design and it is unlikely that companies would do more than they already do unless assured that their competitors were to do the same.

Question 16: What is the scope for improving the amount of waste-related information provided about products placed on the market?

There is already a vast amount of waste-related information.  A simplification and rationalisation of the regulations and guidance available would be a major advantage to all.

Question 17: What are your views on how re-use and re-manufacture could be stimulated further?

There would need to be an incentive, inevitably cost-related. 

Question 18: What are the best ways of stimulating business action on resource efficiency, including waste prevention?

Business is driven by cost.  A cost benefit will always drive efficiency improvements.

Question 19: How can resource efficiency, including waste prevention, be stimulated among SMEs in a way that does not incur disproportionate costs?

The cost benefit applies to the SME more than to a larger concern but they do not have the same economies of scale.  Any incentives would need, therefore to be fairly and consistently applied  

Question 20: What role should Business Links, local authorities or other organisations play in engaging small businesses?

As providers of facilities and sources of concise, accurate and up to date information.

Question 21: What are your views on developing a sectoral approach to waste prevention including setting waste reduction targets?

There is already a sectoral approach.  There is a danger that those industries with more influential lobbyists are set more achievable targets than those that do not.  However, given that different industries produce differing amounts and types of waste, it is difficult to see how there could be a general approach that did not unfairly penalise some actors in some sectors anyway. 

Question 22: How do we best engage consumers to reduce waste?

They need incentives to do so (rewards not penalties).  However, it is difficult to determine ways of monitoring consumer behaviour without disproportionate costs being incurred.   

Recovering resources from waste.

Question 23: Should we set future statutory performance standards for Local Authorities related to recycling and composting household waste and how far ahead should any future targets be?

Crude targets are not necessarily a guarantee of better performance unless there is sufficient time and investment available.  Any targets would need to be achievable with current technologies or be sufficiently flexible to take account of new ones.

Question 24: What are your views on the possible changes to the design of the standards suggested above?

Until you have a more precise definition of waste there is little point in attempting to re-categorise it.

Question 25: What are your views on the possible changes to how standards should apply to local authorities suggested above?

The danger is that increasing costs for LAs will be funded by increases in Council Tax - residents will view this as an argument against recycling.  It is essential that alternatives to landfill are perceived as cheaper options.

Question 26: Do you have any comments on the proposal to encourage the diversion of wastes from landfill to Energy from Waste?

Alternative sources of energy are high on the political agenda.  While it is obviously attractive to perceive waste as potential fuel source, there is a danger that this would result in even more expensive storage/categorisation procedures than already exist.  It is difficult to envisage this option being preferred.

Question 27: Of the two main current Energy form Waste technologies (MT/RDF and direct incineration) - is there any reason to prefer one to the other and if so why?

No.

Question 28: Should landfill eventually be the home of last resort taking only non-biodegradable residues from waste treatment?

It seems likely that there will always be types of waste that have no alternative treatment (nuclear for instance).  While it may appear desirable to ensure that products are biodegradable there are other factors to consider.  For instance, the use of plastic as an electrical insulator is unlikely to be displaced in the foreseeable future and safety regulations will supersede waste ones.

Question 29: Views are invited to comment on the proposed actions to improve the waste procurement and how to take them forward.

We welcome the efforts to improve waste procurement, however, it is unlikely that any system of tendering can be satisfactorily implemented by a public sector under pressure to save money. Likewise it is unlikely that new producers will be able to compete in the market.  We have seen the difficulties faced in the utilities sector where, in spite of the inefficiencies of the large companies, newcomers are not managing to compete. 

Question 30: What more could the government do to accelerate the development of markets for recycled materials?

Improve the current waste management system as proposed by the HBF last year.  Resolve your definition of waste and apply it consistently.

Question 31: How can we improve compliance with the controls that apply to the export of waste for recycling?

Incentives to re-use/recycle would make this appear a less cost-effective option.

Question 32: What should the balance be between the development and encouragement of domestic capacity for recycling and the reliance on overseas markets? 

There will always be drivers for international trade and, at least in the current economic climate, overseas markets are likely to be seen as cheaper and less regulated. 

Question 33; How can we encourage more recycling and recovery of commercial and industrial waste?

There would need to be cost benefits.  Financial incentives could include tax relief or even payment for waste received by remediators rather that the current situation where waste disposal is a significant cost for the producer so would always be done at least expense.

Question 34: What more should we do to encourage reduction, recycling and recovery of construction and demolition waste?

The HBF put forward proposals to improve the waste management system in this country.  While the EA did eventually agree to publish some guidance on construction activities that did not require a management license, to date there has been little indication that there is any desire on the part of government to improve the certainty of waste disposal and it is the uncertainty that prevents more progress being made on this issue.  The house building industry currently recycles more than 70% of construction waste and could do more if allowed.  The reclassification of plasterboard (which was already increasingly recycled) as a hazardous waste was hardly an encouragement to do more. 

Question 35: What are the current practical and cost barriers to recycling (for) SMEs?

There are always economies of scale for larger organisations, particularly for those that are reducing their outsourcing and with ever more complicated regulations requiring ever more costly procedures the SMEs become less able to compete.  However, it also true that in terms of on-site recycling, giving the appropriate regulatory framework it is highly likely that SMEs would have greater flexibility to respond to incentives to recycle.

Question 36: What might business and commercial providers do to overcome these barriers and how could the government support them?

The regulatory burden, non-specific definitions, inconsistency of application plus the automatic assumption that the commercial world is always a threat to the environment all lead to a climate where commercial enterprises are seen as resisting changes imposed by an ill-informed regulatory body.  There are many initiatives in the commercial world and the government needs to engage with them.

Question 37: Do you think the products in paragraph 87 above are sensible priorities for new producer responsibility initiatives and should such initiatives be voluntary or statutory?

Initiatives should be voluntary and government should engage with the producers at an early stage and allow sufficient time for solutions to be found. 

Question 38: Which of the options for household hazardous waste outlined above should be taken forward?

None of these will necessarily affect consumer behaviour but option "a" would at least make them aware of their options.

Roles and Responsibilities

Question 39: What are your views on the proposed Sustainable Waste Programme Board and on ways for it to engage with waste stakeholders and the wider community?

In order to engage with stakeholders it would be preferable for such stakeholders to be members of the Board rather than just advisers.  It is essential that consultation with stakeholders is not (as has often been the case) merely a cosmetic exercise with decisions being taken despite advice to the contrary. 

Question 40: Do you agree that more emphasis is needed on partnership working between Local Authorities at the regional and sub-regional level on waste procurement?

Yes.

Question 41: What role should be played by the RDAs and Local Authorities respectively in developing a more closed-loop resource economy; and what activities should they undertake?

Surely this will depend on the outcome of the review of local government funding?  

Question 42: What are your views on the characteristics for good practice in Local Government set out in Box 2?

Aspirational but unlikely to be translated into effective practical solutions without adequate funding and sufficient all party support.

Question 43: Howe effective have LAAs been to date in helping to deliver waste outcomes and how could partnership arrangements be strengthened for the future at the local or sub-regional level?

As far as industry has been concerned the impact has been minimal.

Question 44: Is there a demand from businesses for increased help from local authorities with recycling services and resource management?

Yes.

Question 45: What are your views on the proposed wider strategic role for local authorities and how this could be supported?

See reply to question 42.

Question 46: What are your views on placing requirement of this kind on local authorities and/or businesses?

See reply to Question 42.

Question 47: What changes need to be made to ensure better interaction of producer responsibility schemes and local authorities?

See reply to Question 42.

Question 48: What are your views on the approaches above and how the Government can best facilitate a greater contribution by the voluntary and community sector in delivering waste objectives?

See reply to Question 42.

Waste crime

Question 49: What additional action is needed to achieve effective enforcement or to prevent waste crime?

See replies above.

Question 50: Is there evidence to link the types and quality of local waste collection services and general cleanliness to levels of fly tipping? What changes can be made to service provision what will reduce fly tipping?

Levels of fly tipping are generally related to the cost of waste disposal, although, disregarding the cowboy element, a lack of understanding of WAC and segregation may also make this appear an easier option.  There is still widespread misunderstanding of what can or cannot be taken to landfill and a wide range of interpretation.  

Policy Summary

Question 51: Do you have any further comments?

It is imperative that the regulations are simplified, clearly described and properly understood by those enforcing them.  The HBF has been involved in several initiatives to improve the situation vis a vis house building but there is still inertia and a lack of understanding on the part of government to understand the problems and indeed the solutions to those problems as they relate to the housing sector in particular.
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